CH \$65.00 8557

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM483018 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jetlore, LLC		05/24/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PayPal, Inc.			
Street Address:	2211 North First Street			
City:	San Jose			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95131			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	85578981	JETLORE		
Serial Number:	85165862	QWHISPER		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4153742499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4153742300

Email: HLUSDocketing@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Birte Hoehne-Mahyera
Address Line 1: Birte Hoehne-Mahyera
Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 2: 3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003377.000102		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Birte Hoehne-Mahyera		
SIGNATURE:	/Birte Hoehne-Mahyera/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2018		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Jetlore LLC - IP Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Jetlore LLC - IP Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006388 FRAME: 0457

900459395

source=Jetlore LLC - IP Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Jetlore LLC - IP Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"), dated as of May 24, 2018 ("Effective Date"), is by and between Jetlore, LLC, a limited liability company, ("Assignor") to PayPal, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property (the "Assigned IP"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP, and Assignee desires to accept all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Trademarks. Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the trademarks and trademark applications owned or licensed in, in whole or in part, by Assignor in existence as of the Effective Date, including, but not limited to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing; (iii) all licenses for the use of the trademarks; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 2. Assignment of Other IP. Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) all technologies, procedures, processes, designs and design rights, inventions, discoveries, know-how, patents (including utility models and the like, and patent applications pending before any relevant authority worldwide, with any additions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues or extensions based thereon), copyrights (and other rights of authorship), mask work rights, trade secrets, computer programs (in source code and object code form), flow charts, formulae, data, enhancements, updates, translations, adaptations, information, specifications, designs, process technology, manufacturing requirements, quality control standards, confidential information and any other similar intangible property or rights to such intangible property owned or licensed in, in whole or in part, by Assignor in existence as of the Effective Date (collectively "Other IP"); (ii) all licenses for the use of the Other IP; (iii) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect

thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (iv) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vi) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representative.

- 3. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 4. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark, patent and copyright issues, and (ii) in all other respects, including as to validity (except for patent, trademark and copyright issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

Δ	SS	ğ	82	N	83	83
~~		ŏ	5.7	7.3	3. 7	er.

JETLORE, LLC

By: ______

Its: <u>Kresident</u>

Date: May 24, 2018

ACCEPTED BY:

ASSIGNEE

PAYPAL, INC.

Its: VP - Legal

Date: May 24, 2018

Schedule A-Trademarks

Trademark	Country of Filing	Registration or Application Number	Date of Issuance/Pending	Description of Goods and Services
JETLORE	U.S.	85578981	April 30, 2013	Data mining; computer services, namely, providing temporary use of non-downloadable software to conduct searches of data and content in social networking sites to facilitate user behavior research and consumer behavior and purchasing trend analysis and to obtain data regarding social networking and social content on a global computer network to facilitate the targeting of requests, reviews, recommendations, rankings, and information based on that information.
QWHISPER	U.S.	85165862	February 19, 2013	Computer services, namely, creating an online community for registered users to direct questions and search queries to a best resource within a social network; computer services, namely, providing search engines for obtaining data on a global computer network; computer services, namely, providing search platforms to allow users to search out information and answers to questions within a social network.

RECORDED: 07/23/2018